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Reviewed

Date:

Summary of Changes:
No changes; reviewed due to an annual review

Scope:

This policy applies to all Humana Healthy Horizons® in Louisiana (Plan) associates who
administer, review, or communicate covered physical and behavioral health benefits and
services to eligible enrolled members.

Procedures:
1. Intrathecal Baclofen Therapy
Surgical implantation of a programmable infusion pump for the delivery of intrathecal
baclofen (ITB) therapy for individuals four years of age and older meet medical necessity
for the treatment of severe spasticity of the spinal cord or of cerebral origin. The
following diagnoses are considered appropriate for ITB treatment and infusion pump
implantation with one or more of the following diagnosis:
e Meningitis;
e Encephalitis;
e Dystonig;
Multiple sclerosis;
Spastic hemiplegig;
Infantile cerebral palsy;
Other specified paralytic syndromes;
Acute, but ill-defined, cerebrovascular disease;
Closed fracture of the base of skull;
Open fracture of base of skull;
Closed skull fracture;
Fracture of vertebral column with spinal cord injury;
Intracranial injury of other and unspecified nature; or
Spinal cord injury without evidence of spinal bone injury

Implantation of an ITB infusion pump is considered medically necessary, when the
candidate is four years of age or older with a body mass sufficient to support the
implanted system, and one or more of the following criteria is met:
1.1  Inclusive Criteria for Candidates with Spasticity of Cerebral Origin
1.1.1 There is severe spasticity of cerebral origin with no more than mild athetosis;
1.1.2 The injury is older than one year;
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1.1.3 There has been a drop in Ashworth scale of 1 or more;

1.1.4 Spasticity of cerebral origin is resistant to conservative management; or

1.1.5 The candidate has a positive response to test dose of ITB.
1.2 Inclusive Criteria for Candidates with Spasticity of Spinal Cord Origin

1.2.1 Spasticity of spinal cord origin that is resistant to oral antispasmodics or side

effects unacceptable in effective doses;

1.2.2 There has been a drop in Ashworth scale of 2 or more; or

1.2.3 The candidate has a positive response to test dose of intrathecal baclofen.
Caution should be exercised when considering ITB infusion pump implantation for
candidates who:

e Have a history of autonomic dysreflexia; or

e Have other implanted devices; or

e Utilize spasticity to increase function such as posture, balance, and locomotion
Consideration shall not be made if the candidate:

e Fails to meet any of the inclusion criteria;

e Is pregnant, or refuses or fails to use adequate methods of birth control;

e Has a severely impaired renal or hepatic function;

e Has a traumatic brain injury of less than one year pre-existent to the date of the
screening dose;

e Has history of hypersensitivity to oral baclofen;

e Has a systematic or localized infection which could infect the implanted pump; or

e Does not respond positively to a 50, 75, or 100 mcg intrathecal bolus of baclofen
during the screening trial procedure.

NOTE: The MCO shall cover outpatient bolus injections given to candidates for the ITB
infusion treatment if medically necessary even if the member fails the screening trial
procedure.

Prior authorization (PA) for chronic infusion of ITB shall be requested after the screening
trial procedure has been completed but prior to the pump implantation. The request to
initiate chronic infusion shall come from the multidisciplinary team which evaluates the
recipient. The multidisciplinary team shall be comprised of the following:

e A neurosurgeon and/or an orthopedic surgeon,
A physiatrist and/or a neurologist,
The recipient’s attending physician,
A nurse,
A social worker,
and Allied professionals (physical therapists, occupational therapist, etc.)

These professionals shall have expertise in the evaluation, management, and treatment
of spasticity of cerebral and spinal cord origin and shall have undergone training in
infusion therapy and pump implantation by a nationally recognized ITB product supplier
with expertise in intrathecal baclofen.

The multidisciplinary team shall evaluate the candidate after the screening trial
procedure has been completed but prior to the pump implantation.
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The following documentation must be submitted to the MCO:
e Arecent history with documentation of assessments in the following areas:
e Medical and physical,
e Neurological,
e Functional, and
e Psychosocial.
e Ashworth scores for pre and post administration of the ITB test dose(s).
e Documentation of any other findings regarding the recipient’s condition which
would assist in determining medical necessity for ITB, i.e., a videotape of the trial
dosage

Definitions:
N/A

References:

Louisiana Department of Health, Louisiana Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO)
Manual; Updated June 30, 2022. MCO_Manual_2022-06-30.pdf (la.gov). A

Louisiana Department of Health, Louisiana Medicaid Managed Professional Services
Manual, Chapter 5; Issued 02-01-2012. PS.pdf (lamedicaid.com).

Version Control:
8/22/22: Policy creation-Approved by LDH for Readiness
5/15/23: Approved by LA UM Committee

9/6/23: Changed to new template for Annual Review Due by 5.15.24. KWise, MCD Clinical
Delivery Experience

1/12/24: Minor changes made. KWise, RN MCD Clinical Delivery Experience
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Owner: Kelli Wise Executive Team LORI DUNNE/DR GUPTA
Member:
Accountable VP / Nicole Thibodeaux
Director:

Non-Compliance:

Failure to comply with any part of Humana’s policies, procedures, and guidelines may result in
disciplinary actions up to and including termination of employment, services, or relationship with
Humana. In addition, state and/or federal agencies may take action in accordance with applicable
laws, rules, and regulations.

Any unlawful act involving Humana systems or information may result in Humana turning over all
evidence of unlawful activity to appropriate authorities. Information on handling sanctions related to
noncompliance with this policy may be found in the Expectations for Performance, and Critical
Offenses policies, both of which may be found in the Associate Support Center via Humana’s secure
intranet on Hi! (Workday & Apps/Associate Support Center).
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